

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. 06-2174  
Lower Court Case No. 1D05-2179

---

JOE ANDERSON, JR.,  
Petitioner,

vs.

GANNETT CO., INC., MULTIMEDIA  
HOLDINGS CORP., d/b/a the PENSACOLA NEWS  
JOURNAL, and MULTIMEDIA, INC.  
Respondents.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS GANNETT CO., INC. ET AL.**

---

JON MILLS  
Florida Bar No. 148286  
TIMOTHY McLENDON  
Florida Bar No. 0038067  
Post Office Box 2099  
Gainesville, Florida 32602  
Telephone: (352) 378-4154  
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

JONATHAN D. KANEY JR.  
Florida Bar No. 0115251  
JONATHAN D. KANEY III  
Florida Bar No. 0023426  
COBB & COLE  
P.O. Box 2491  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32115  
Telephone: (386) 255-8171  
Facsimile: (386) 238-7003

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, First Amendment Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....	
1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ANDERSON’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE TWO-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR LIBEL BECAUSE HE FILED A LIBEL CASE AFTER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD RUN AND THEN SOUGHT TO CHANGE THE ACTION TO A FALSE LIGHT CLAIM.....	4
<b>A. Libel is the intentional conveyance of a damaging falsehood through false textual statements or by implication.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. Florida’s single action rule bars a plaintiff from re-characterizing a defamation claim simply to avoid a valid statute of limitations defense .....</b>	<b>8</b>
II. EVEN FOR SELF-STANDING FALSE LIGHT CLAIMS, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SHOULD BE TWO YEARS IN CASES LIKE THIS ONE WHERE THE FALSE LIGHT CLAIM IS NOT DISTINGUISHABLE FROM AN ACTION FOR LIBEL.....	14
III. THE <i>ANDERSON</i> CASE IS NOT IN DIRECT CONFLICT IN ANY SIGNIFICANT OR DIRECT WAY WITH THE LIMITATIONS RULE STATED IN <i>HEEKIN</i> .....	15

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Boyles v. Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 431 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 440 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983) .....	6
<i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 433 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983) .....	11, 12
<i>Callaway Land &amp; Cattle Co., Inc. v. Banyon Lakes C. Corp.</i> , 831 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	9, 13
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992) .....	12
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , Slip Op. at 24 .....	3, 4
<i>Heekin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 789 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	4, 8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star Co.</i> , 316 So.2d 607 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1975) .....	9
<i>Ovaida, M.D. v. Bloom</i> , 756 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Piplack v. Mueller</i> , 121 So. 459 (Fla. 1929) .....	6
<i>Piver v. Hoberman</i> , 220 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	6

<i>State v. City of Clearwater</i> , 863 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<i>Town of Sewall’s Point v. Rhodes</i> , 852 So.2d 949 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	12
<i>Waite v. Waite</i> , 618 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) 618 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) .....	3
<i>Wolfson v. Kirk</i> , 273 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	8
 <b>Florida Constitution:</b>	
Article V, Section 3(b)4.....	3
 <b>Florida Statutes:</b>	
Section 95.11(4)(g) .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1990).....	5, 6
Fla. Civil Standard Jury Instructions, 4.3(b) .....	5
Thomas B. Kelley & Steven D. Zansberg, <i>Libel by Implication</i> , COMMUNICATIONS LAWYER (Spring 2002).....	6
PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 116 .....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652E, Comment e .....	15
